No. 461.

THE DEFENCE REGULATIONS, 1940 TO (No. 8) 1942.

ORDER MADE BY THE COMPETENT AUTHORITY UNDER REGULATION 61.

In exercise of the powers vested in me by virtue of my appointment by the Governor as the Competent Authority for the purposes of regulation 61 of the Defence Regulations, 1940 to (No. 8) 1942, I hereby order

1. This Order may be cited as the Defence (Control of Local Hides and Local Leather) Amendment Order, 1942, and shall be read as one with the Defence (Control of Local Hides and Local Leather) Order, 1942, (hereinafter referred to as the "principal Order") and the principal Order and this Order may together be cited as the Defence (Control of Local Hides and Local Leather) Orders, 1942.

Gazette: Supplement No. 3: 8.10.1942

2. The principal Order is hereby amended as follows:—

(a) by the deletion therefrom of clause 4 and the substitution therefor

of the following clause:—
"Clause 4. Within three days from the publication of this Order in the Gazette, every person who has in his possession or under his control any local hides exceeding three in number or any local leather exceeding one oke in weight, shall complete and deliver to the Leather Control Board, a return in the form set forth in the First Schedule hereto, in respect of such local hides and local leather in his possession or under his control:

Provided that the provisions of this item shall not apply to any person who has completed and delivered to the Leather Control Board a return in respect of local hides and local leather in his possession or under his control, before the 7th November, 1942.

(b) by the deletion therefrom of clause 19.

B. J. SURRIDGE. Controller of Supplies, Competent Authority.

No. 462.

THE DEFENCE REGULATIONS, 1940 TO (No. 8) 1942.

ORDER MADE BY THE COMPETENT AUTHORITY UNDER REGULATION 61.

In exercise of the powers vested in me by virtue of my appointment by the Governor as the Competent Authority for the purposes of regulation 61 of the Defence Regulations, 1940 to (No. 8) 1942, I hereby order

- 1. This Order may be cited as the Defence (Tanning Charges) Order,
- 2. In this Order "Tanning" means the turning of local hides into leather commonly known as "Tomarka" and "Vourkes".
- 3. The various expressions in this Order shall have the same meaning Gazette: as in the Defence (Control of Local Hides and Local Leather) Order, 1942. Supplement
- 4. On and from the date of the publication of this Order no person No 3:

(a) charge, or

(b) attempt to charge, or

(c) either directly or indirectly make any arrangement for charging in respect of tanning a charge in excess of the charges set out in column (3) of the Schedule hereto.